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About The Company

Established in 2022, Prospect Consumer Products Limited (formerly known as Prospect Commodities Limited), specializes in processing, exporting, and supplying 
natural cashew kernels to wholesalers in the B2B market, operating in Gujarat.

Under the brand name DRIFRUTZ, Prospect has earned recognition for its commitment to delivering premium quality cashew kernels across domestic and 
international markets.

In addition to their core product line, the company also offers various by-products derived from cashew nuts, including cashew husk, cashew husk pellets, and 
cashew shell.

With a dedication to maintaining rigorous quality standards, the company operates a state-of-the-art facility that ensures an end-to-end process geared towards 
meeting customer requirements. 

Their sourcing strategy involves procuring the finest raw cashew nuts from trusted suppliers in African countries, South Asian countries, and within India.

Vision Mission
To ascend as an industry leader, penetrating 
the retail sector and achieving excellence in 

both B2C and B2B markets

Drive evolution and expansion, delivering 
unparalleled products and services to retail and 
business clientele, fostering strong partnerships, 
and championing our unique brand identity.

As a customer-centric organization, Prospect Consumer prioritizes excellence in product quality and supply chain efficiency, making 
them a preferred choice for businesses seeking reliable cashew solutions.
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Management’s Take

“ In just a few years, Prospect Consumer Products Limited has evolved 
from a trading house into a premium Cashew processing and 
consumer brand powerhouse. Backed by a clear vision, a focus on 
quality and operational excellence, we have built a robust Domestic 
and International presence. 
For H2 FY25, we delivered 43.11% growth in Revenue and 40.51% 
increase in EBITDA YoY, successfully achieving the performance 
benchmarks we had set for ourselves.

Strategic milestones like the Joint Venture with Africa Negoce 
Industries and our Capacity expansion to 2,500+ MTPA have 
significantly enhanced operational efficiencies and optimized costs, 
with plans underway to soon double our production capacity to over 
4,800 MTPA. Through investments in automation and retail 
partnerships with Amazon, JioMart, and ONDC, we are driving 
sustained growth. Targeting a 40–45% CAGR over the next three years, 
we remain anchored on diversified revenue streams, premium brand 
positioning, and agile supply chain management. 

Mr. Vimal Mishra
Promoter & Managing Director
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Key Facts & Figures

2500+ MT 
Current Capacity

New Hi-tech 
machinery

New Joint Venture
Africa Negoce Industries

15 +
Year of Experience

35+
Products Available

FY25
Revenue : ₹ 30.99 Cr 
EBITDA : ₹ 4.25 Cr 
PAT : ₹ 2.14 Cr 

B2C  
Launched New Products

International 
Quality Standards

FY24
Revenue : ₹ 24.27 Cr 

EBITDA : ₹ 3.02 Cr 
PAT : ₹ 1.73 Cr 

Delivers excellence 

Nationwide
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Paving the Way to Success

2015

Started Imports of 
Agro Products, 

focusing on 
international trade.

2016

Founded a partnership 
firm named "M/s 
Fortune Exports" 

2017
Expanded operations by 

importing Cashew Husk from 
Vietnam and selling it to 

various tanning industry units 
in India.

2018-2020
• Diversified product range to include fruits like 

Banana, Dragon Fruit, Watermelon, and Musk 
Melon, along with Dry Fruits such as Walnuts 
and Cashews.

• Imported Dragon Fruit and cashew husk from 
Vietnam, trading them in the Pan India Market.

2021

• Started a cashew processing plant 
with a capacity of 150 tons per annum 
near Ahmedabad.

• Recorded a growth rate of almost 
107% compared to FY20.

• Enhanced the production capacity of 
the cashew processing plant to 600 
tons per annum in response to 
growing demand

2022
Transitioned 
Partnership 
into Pvt Ltd.

2023

Company got listed 
on BSE SME 

2024

Joint Venture with Africa 
Negoce Industries

2024
Inaugurated New 
Manufacturing Unit 
more than double 
capacity

Entered into 
B2C Segment

2025
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Credential Corner: Certifications
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How Does Prospect Stand Out: What Sets Them Apart?

Optimized 
Operations  

Customer-
Centric Approach 

Commitment to 
Quality  

Investment in 
technology and 
product 
development

Strategic 
Financial 
Management

Hi-Tech 
Infrastructure

On schedule 
delivery
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Pathways to Prosperity: Strategic Approaches to Competitive Strengths

Strategically located 
manufacturing 

facilities with modern 
machines

Experienced 
Promoter 

Existing client 
relationship 

Quality 
Assurance 

Competitive Strengths: Business Strategy:

Improving operational efficiencies and enhancing 
the Installed capacity 

Branding the finished product 

Entering in to B2C business and online selling 

Enhance customer base by entering new 
geographies to establish long-term relationships



Business Overview
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Experience the Majestic Luxury of Delicious Cashew Nuts

Their product line features a range of premium-grade cashews packed in 10 KG tin pack, Bucket, vaccume, etc. offering 
various sizes and colors based on the nuts' grade. 

160-180 cashews per pound.

Higher grade indicates healthier nut.

Higher grade enhances taste and 
nutrition.

“Majestic”
is the King of Cashew 

"Luxurious" 
grade is popularly known as 

"Jumbo" nuts.’

190-210 cashew nuts per pound.

Scientifically nutritious, ideal for 
premium food

High protein and essential minerals.
0% Cholesterol.

"Delicious" 
grade is a large, beautiful, white, 

whole cashew 

220-240 cashews nuts/pound.

Scientifically nutritious, ideal for 
premium food.

Provides protein, essential minerals, and 
0% cholesterol.



Investor Presentation 12

Experience the Majestic Luxury of Delicious Cashew Nuts

"Everyday" 
Cashew the most Popular & highly demanded 

globally.

Highest availability among cashew kernels.

Scientifically nutritious, ideal for premium food 
production.

Provides protein and essential minerals.

Contains 0% Cholesterol.

Cashew Split

Cashew kernels split into two parts.

Retains original properties, taste, and flavor.

Used in desserts, cookies, chocolates, meals, or snacks.

Can be toasted, salted, or raw.
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Cashew By-Products

The company also sells cashew husk processed RCN and cashew nut shell, raw materials for CNSL 
Oil, used in industries like paint, oil, and laminates.

Cashew Husk

By-product of cashew nut kernel processing.

High fat and protein content.

Useful in animal feed, pigment industry, 
leather tanning, fuel burning, fertilizer and 

composting.

Cashew Husk Pellets 

Processed using specialized machines to 
produce pellets.

Condensed into thick, cylindrical pieces for 
easy storage and transport.

High nutritional value makes them popular for 
animal feeds.

Cashew Nut Shell Liquid

Features a 1/8 inch thick shell with a soft 
honey comb structure.

Inside is a dark reddish brown viscous liquid.

Known as the pericap fluid of the cashew nut.
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Unveiling New Products: Innovation at Its Best
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Introducing: The Perfect Gift Hampers Collection
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From Business to Brand : Strategic Entry into B2C

Brand Visibility & 
Consumer Engagement

• Retail pricing power with 
wholesale B2B rates

• Value-added products 
(flavored variants) command 
premium pricing

Market 
Diversification

• Higher production volume 
lowers per-unit cost

• Better utilization of 
existing infrastructure 
and processing units`

Retail Network 
Leverage

• Builds direct relationship with 
end consumers

• Enhances brand recall through 
“DriFrutz” identity

Margin Uplift

• Expands from B2B exports to 
domestic retail

• Taps into growing health-
conscious snacking segment

Economies of Scale

• Collaborations with leading 
retail chains boost reach

• Validates product-market fit 
via positive testing feedback

Revenue Acceleration

• New Revenue stream beyond 
cashew B2B exports

• Targets fast-growing FMCG 
snacking market with high 
volume potential

Brand Launch Retail Presence

Prospect introduces “DriFrutz”,a 
curated line of premium flavored 
dry fruits, marking its foray into 
the Direct-to-Consumer (D2C) 

space.

Strategic tie-ups with leading 
retail chains and expansion 

across online & offline 
platforms.

Redefining Premium Snacking for 
Modern Consumers
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State-of-the-art: Cashew Processing Infrastructure

Manufacturing Location: 
Changodar , Ahmedabad

Area of Manufacturing Unit: 
10,700 sq. ft. 

Installed Capacity: 
2,500+ MTPA

Utilised Capacity:
1200 MTPA

Capable of processing 
10,000/12,000 kg/day.

Capacity Expansion:
Double of the Existing capacity
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Production Expansion & Automation

Capacity Expansion Highlights

• Production capacity increased from 1,200 MT to 2,500+ MT
• Scalability built-in with potential to expand beyond 6,000+ 

MT
• Responds to strong domestic and international demand
• Marks a key milestone in the company’s strategic growth 

roadmap

Automation & Operational Efficiency

• Newly modernized facility equipped with advanced 
automation systems

• Manual processing requirements significantly reduced
• Achieving an optimized utilization rate of 75–80%
• Workforce allocation optimized without compromising 

on quality standards

Strategic Outlook & Market Positioning

• Targeting a 40–45% CAGR over the next 3 years
• Backed by sourcing network across Africa, South Asia, 

and India to ensure raw material consistency.
• Strengthened infrastructure supports long-term market 

leadership

Financial Impact & B2C Alignment

• Automation leads to lower operational costs and better 
margins

• Enables leaner operations and stronger cost structure
• Expansion aligns with company’s entry into the B2C 

segment
• Positions Prospect for higher profitability across 

segments
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The Artistry of Cashew Processing

Cleaning

1

2 Boiling and 
Cooling

3 De-shelling

Drying

4

5 Moisture 
Control and 
Peeling

6 Sorting and 
Grading

7 Final Drying

8 Packing and 
Dispatch



Industry Overview



Investor Presentation 21

Cashew Market Dynamics: Future Trajectory of the India Cashew Market

Over the years, India has emerged as the global processing hub for the cashew 
industry.

The India Cashew Market size is estimated at USD 2.40 billion in 2024, and is 
expected to reach USD 2.9 billion by 2029, growing at a CAGR of 3.80% during the 
forecast period (2024-2029).

In recent years, the cashew market has seen a rapid shift in the consumption pattern 
across India, primarily owing to flavored assorted cashew products occupying an 
increased share in the retail market space. 

With increasing health consciousness, consumers are choosing to snack healthy, 
owing to which the demand for flavored cashews is rising in India. 

However, the cashew market in the country is likely to be hampered as the local 
population prefers other lighter snacks, available at lower prices, for on-the-go 
snacking.

Increasing Demand for Healthy Cashew Snacks 

The India Cashew Market is expected to grow due to increasing consumption of 
cashew-based snacks and ready-to-eat foods.

Cashews are a staple in Indian snacking, sweets, and cooking, particularly in Asian 
cuisine.

A study suggests consuming nuts can reduce coronary heart disease risk by 37%.

India Cashew Market 
Market Size (In USD Billion) 

2024 2029

CAGR 3.80%

Source: mordorintelligence 

https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/india-cashew-market
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Government Initiatives

In 2018, the Basic Customs Duty on raw cashew nut was reduced to 2.5% from the 
previous 5%, and the Goods and Services Tax (GST) on the same was reduced to 
5% from 12%.

As the cashew industry's domestic demand and exports are heavily dependent 
on imported raw cashew nuts, the Government of India has taken several steps 
to support efficient sourcing. 

These include:

• Changes in import policy for cashew kernel (both broken and whole)

• Revision of the standard inputs output norms (SION) for cashew exports

• Approval of Medium-Term Framework scheme for process mechanization 

and automation of cashew processing units with a financial outlay of Rs. 60 

crore (US$ 8 million)

• Allowing duty-free import of raw cashew nuts under Duty-Free Tariff 

Preference (DFTP) Scheme from least developed countries (LDCs)

• The government has also extended financial assistance to the Cashew 

Export Promotion Council of India (CEPCI) for organizing buyer-seller meet 

(BSM) and participation in international fairs under Market Access Initiative 

(MAI) scheme, which supports tapping new markets.

Source: mordorintelligence 

https://www.mordorintelligence.com/industry-reports/india-cashew-market


Management Overview
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Mr. Ketan Patel 

Manager
(Marketing)

7+ Years of Experience 

About Team

Mr. Vimal Mishra

Promoter and Managing 
Director

17+ Years of Experience 

He has completed Bachelor of 
Commerce from Gujarat 

University in the year 2006. 

He has years of experience in 
different field like sales in 

charge, project manager and 
working with the logistic 

company. 

He is Expertise in Negotiations, 
handling Operations, team 
building, Administration & 

Finance Sectors. 

He handles the overall affairs 
of the Company

Mrs. Priyanka Mishra
 

Promoter, Chairman & Non 
Executive Director

10+ Years of Experience

She holds a Post Graduate 
Diploma in Business 

Administration, specialized in 
Finance management from 

Symbiosis Center for Distance 
Learning, Pune in the year 2009. 

She has years of experience in 
the handling the Administration 
work, monitoring the Marketing 

and Financing team and 
motivates them to achieve the 

target industry in which the 
company is presently engaged. 

Currently she is looking after 
Admin / HR Activities of the 

company along with Financial 
controller.

Mr. Mittal Rana

General Manager
(Plant & Operation)

11+ Years of Experience 

Mr. Jigar Shah

Manager
(Accounts)

20+ Years of Experience 

Ex. Smart Food Industries Ex. AalidraCashew Industries,
Pelican Industries

Ex. VadilalGroup
Hobby: Reading

Mr. Nikhil Panagariya

MIS & Reports
15+ Years of Experience 

Mr. Rahul Chaturvedi

Sales & Marketing
2+ Years of Experience 

Mr. Ronak Khambhati

Finance & Complains
10+ Years of Experience 

Ex. HDFC Bank Ltd., ICICI Bank 
LTD.,

IndusindBank

MBA-International Sales & 
Marketing

Retail Sales, B2C, Digital Sales

Ex. VishakhaRenewables Pvt. Ltd.



The Way Forward
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Future Outlook

01

02 04

03 05

• Partnered with Amazon, Jio-Mart, and 
ONDC for strong online presence.

• Expanding to Flipkart, Big Basket, 
Blinkit and quick commerce apps.

• Targeting ₹20,000Crs.+ health snack 
market with focused marketing.

• Building an omnichannel retail 
model to boost repeat sales.

Sourcing Optimization
• Weekly shipments from Africa 

Improving working capital 
cycles, enhancing liquidity.

• Further reducing costs by 20% 
from Direct procurement.

Flavored Healthy Snacking 
• Launched 6 premium flavors under 

the “DriFrutz” brand
• Positioned to serve both gifting and 

daily snacking categories.
• New Flavors variants planned for 

FY26, guided by R&D and 
consumer trends from retail & 
online feedback.

Production Capacity & 
Automation
• Doubling capacity from 2,500+ 

MTPA to 4,800+ MTPA within 
next 12–18 months.

• Full automation expected to 
reduce labor costs.

Revenue & Profitability Targets
• Projected 45 - 50% CAGR for next 3 

years
• Sustained EBITDA margin between 

12–15%, driven by operational 
efficiency.

• Additional 10% from B2C Segment in 
next 2 years.

B2C: Retail & E-Commerce Expansion



Financial Overview
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Particulars H2 FY25 H2 FY24 YoY Growth (%)

Net Sales 17.84 12.26

Other Income 0.11 0.28

Total Income 17.94 12.54 43.11

Expenses

Raw material 14.46 9.55

Employee Benefit Expenses 0.43 0.35

Other Expenses 0.57 0.87

Total Expenditure 15.46 10.77

EBIDTA 2.48 1.76 40.51

EBIDTA(%) 13.81 14.07 (184 BPS)

Interest 0.32 0.24

Depreciation 0.78 0.20

PBT 1.38 1.32 4.60

TAX Expense (Including Deferred Tax) 0.34 0.29

PAT 1.04 1.03 1.12

PAT (%) 5.80 8.20 (292 BPS)

EPS(₹) 4.03 2.51 60.56

In ₹ Cr

H2 FY25 Financial Highlights

1.03 1.04

1.76 2.48

12.54

17.94

H2 FY24 H2 FY25

PAT EBITDA Total Revenue
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Key Financial Metrics 

0.55

1.73

2.14

1.65

3.02

4.25

12.69

24.69

31.11

FY23

FY24

FY25

Total Revenue EBITDA PAT
In ₹ Cr 

13.01 12.21
13.67

4.31

6.99 6.89

FY23 FY24 FY25

EBITDA Margin PAT Margin
In %

6.38
8.14

4.38

11.06
17.15 11.21

FY23 FY24 FY25

ROE ROCE
In %

2.47

6.77 6.78

FY23 FY24 FY25

Interest Coverage In Times

0.11

0.22 0.22

FY23 FY24 FY25

Debt To Equity
In Times

7.11

4.12 3.78

FY23 FY24 FY25

Current Ratio In %



Investor Presentation 30

Particulars FY25 FY24 FY23

Revenues 30.99 24.27 12.69

Other Income 0.12 0.42 -

Total Income 31.11 24.69 12.69

Raw Material Expenses 24.75 18.94 9.73

Employee costs 0.78 0.70 0.33

Other expenses 1.32 2.03 0.98

Total Expenditure 26.86 21.68 11.04

EBITDA 4.25 3.02 1.65

Finance Costs 0.48 0.39 0.31

Depreciation 0.98 0.37 0.54

PBT 2.79 2.26 0.80

Tax 0.65 0.53 0.25

PAT 2.14 1.73 0.55

EPS 4.03 4.22 4.53

In ₹ Cr

Profit & Loss Statement 
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Equities & Liabilities FY25 FY24 FY23

Equity 5.32 4.09 4.09

Reserves & Surplus 17.32 8.52 6.80

Net Worth 23.95 12.61 10.89

Non Current Liabilities

Non Current Borrowings 0.35 1.10 1.11

Total Non Current Liabilities 0.35 1.10 1.11

Current Liabilities

Current Borrowings 4.88 1.72 0.14

Trade Payables 1.70 1.71 0.73

Short Term Provisions 0.60 0.50 0.54

Other Current Liabilities 0.00 0.01 0.35

Total Current Liabilities 7.18 3.94 1.75

Total Liabilities 31.48 17.66 13.75

Assets FY25 FY24 FY23

Non Current Assets

Fixed assets 3.75 1.06 1.14

Non Current Investments 0.27 0.01 -

Other Non Current Financial Assets - - -

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 0.27 0.15 0.08

Other Non Current Assets 0.34 0.19 0.08

Total Non Current Assets 4.36 1.40 1.29

Current Assets

Inventories 9.33 5.54 1.75

Trade receivables 8.72 5.57 6.12

Cash & Bank Balance 1.67 0.70 1.71

Other Current Financial Assets 6.42 4.04 2.63

Other Current Assets 0.99 0.42 0.25

Total Current Assets 27.12 16.26 12.46

Total Assets 31.48 17.66 13.75

Balance Sheet

In ₹ Cr
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Cash Flow Statement

Particulars FY25 FY24

Cashflow from Operations (3.16) (0.21)

Cashflow from Investments (3.67) (0.32)

Cashflow from Financing 7.80 (0.49)

Net Cash flow 0.97 (1.01)

Opening Cash & Cash Equivalent 0.70 1.71

Closing Cash & Cash Equivalent 1.67 0.70

In ₹ Cr
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50.9249.09

Promoter & Promoter Group

Public

BSE: PCL | 543814 | INE0OKG01017

Share Price ₹ 66.10

Market Capitalization ₹ Cr 35.19

No. of Share Outstanding 53,23,500

Face Value ₹ 10.00

52 Week High ₹ 186.20

52 Week Low ₹ 58.00

Shareholding Pattern

As on 23-05-2025 As on 31-03-2025

Share Performance From 25th March 2023 Till Date
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Stock Data 

Source: BSE
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Disclaimer

This presentation, along with its accompanying slides (hereafter referred to as the “Presentation”), has been compiled by Prospect 
Consumer Products Limited (formerly known as Prospect Commodities Limited) (Prospect, or "the Company") for informational purposes 
only. It does not constitute an offer, recommendation, or invitation to purchase or subscribe to any securities and should not be relied 
upon as the basis for any contractual commitment. Any offering of the Company's securities will be conducted solely through a formal 
offering document containing comprehensive information about the Company.

The information and data presented herein have been gathered by the Company from sources believed to be reliable. However, the 
Company makes no express or implied representation or warranty regarding the accuracy, completeness, fairness, or reasonableness of 
the contents of this Presentation. It may not encompass all relevant information, and any reliance placed on it is at the recipient's own 
risk. The Company expressly disclaims any liability for errors or omissions in this Presentation.

Certain discussions within this Presentation may include forward-looking statements regarding the Company's market potential and 
business outlook. These statements are inherently subject to risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, and actual results may differ 
materially from those expressed or implied herein. Factors influencing these forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, 
the performance of the Indian and international economies, industry dynamics, competition, successful execution of the Company's 
strategies, technological advancements, revenue fluctuations, market preferences, and exposure to various risks.

The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking information contained herein. Additionally, any forward-looking 
statements or projections made by third parties included in this Presentation are not endorsed by the Company, and the Company bears 
no responsibility for such statements or projections.



Thank You
Prospect Consumer Products Limited 
(formerly known as Prospect Commodities Limited)

New Facility  Address: Survey No. 396/P/2, Plot No. 4-5, New 
Ahmedabad Industrial Estate, B/h Zydus Research Centre, 
Moraiya-Sanand, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, India, 382213.’
Office Address: 417, Orbit, Behind Rajpath Club, Rajpath 
Rangoli Road, PLR Colony, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad (Gujarat, 
India)-3800054
Phone: +91 79480 00696
Email: info@prospectconsumers.com
Website: www.prospectconsumer.com 

Confideleap Partners Limited

103-8, Lodha Eternis, MIDC, Andheri East, 
Mumbai 400093 
Maharastra India.
Phone: +91 8591145959
Email: info@confideleap.com 
Website: www.confideleap.com 

mailto:info@prospectconsumers.com
http://www.prospectcommodities.com/
mailto:info@confideleap.com
http://www.prospectcommodities.com/
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